

IBERDROLA FINANZAS, S.A.U.

(Incorporated with limited liability in The Kingdom of Spain and having its corporate domicile in Bilbao) Euro 30,000,000

Guaranteed Euro Medium Term Note Programme
Guaranteed by

IBERDROLA, S.A.

(Incorporated with limited liability in the Kingdom of Spain)

This supplement (the "Supplement") to the Base Prospectus dated 1 June 2023, as supplemented by the Supplement dated 1 August 2023 (together, the "Base Prospectus"), constitutes a supplement to the Base Prospectus pursuant to Article 23 (1) of Regulation (EU) 2017 / 1129 and is prepared in connection with the Euro 30,000,000,000 Guaranteed Euro Medium Term Note Programme (the "Programme") of IBERDROLA FINANZAS, S.A.U. (the "Issuer"), unconditionally and irrevocably guaranteed by Iberdrola, S.A. ("Iberdrola").

Terms defined in the Base Prospectus have the same meaning when used in the Supplement.

The Supplement is supplemental to, and should be read in connection with, the Base Prospectus issued by the Issuer.

The Issuer and Iberdrola accept responsibility for the information contained in the Supplement and for the document incorporated by reference. To the best of the knowledge of the Issuer and Iberdrola (each having taken all reasonable care to ensure that such is the case) the information contained in the Supplement is in accordance with the facts and does not omit anything likely to affect the import of such information.

Document Incorporated by Reference

2023 Audited consolidated financial statements of Iberdrola

On 20 February 2024, the Board of Directors of Iberdrola issued the consolidated statements of financial position, consolidated income statements, consolidated statements of comprehensive income, consolidated statements of changes in equity, consolidated statements of cash flow and the explanatory notes thereto for the year ended December 31, 2023 (the "Consolidated Annual Financial Statements") and the consolidated management report for the year ended December 31, 2023 (the "Consolidated Annual Management Report"). By virtue of the Supplement, the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements and Consolidated Annual Management Report, together with the auditor's report of the Consolidated Annual Financial Statements (together the "Document"), are incorporated by reference in, and form part of, the Supplement.

Cross Reference List

The information set out in the table below, which is required by Article 19 (1) and (2) of Regulation (EU) 2017 / 1129, is contained in the Document incorporated by reference:

<u>Information incorporated by reference</u>	Page number*
Auditor's Report	2-11
Consolidated statement of financial position	15-16

Consolidated income statement	17
Consolidated statement of comprehensive income	18
Consolidated statements of changes in equity	19-20
Consolidated statements of cash flow	21
Notes to the Consolidated financial statements	22-206
Appendix i	207-244
Appendix II	
Consolidated Management Report 2023	245-331
Annual Corporate Governance Report 2023	332-449
Annual Remuneration Report 2023	450-531
Statement of responsibility	532-533

^{*}In order of clarity, page number is referred to the page number of the pdf file.

The information incorporated by reference is also accessible through the following hyperlink: Consolidated annual accounts 2023

Language of the document incorporated by reference

The Document incorporated by reference is a translation into English language of the original in Spanish Language for which translation Iberdrola takes responsibility.

Financial and trading position of Iberdrola

Since 31 December 2023 there has been no material adverse change in the prospects of Iberdrola or the Group nor, since 31 December 2023, has there been any significant change in the financial position or financial performance of the Guarantor or the Group. This § replaces the Item 6 on Page 216 of the Base Prospectus.

Copies of the Supplement and the Document incorporated by reference in the Supplement can be obtained, free of charge, from the registered offices of the Issuer, the registered office of Iberdrola, the website of Iberdrola (Main Programmes - Iberdrola) and from the specified offices of the Paying Agents for the time being in London and Luxembourg and will be available on the Luxembourg Stock Exchange's web site (www.luxse.com).

Save as disclosed in the Supplement, no other significant new factor, material mistake or inaccuracy relating to information included in the Base Prospectus has arisen or been noted, as the case may be, since the publication of the Base Prospectus.

To the extent that there is any inconsistency between (a) any statement in the Supplement and (b) any other statement in or incorporated by reference into the Base Prospectus, the statement in (a) above will prevail.

The date of this Supplement is 1 March 2024.